
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 131385

DONTE LAMAR JONES,

Appellant,

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Duke K. McCall, III, Esq.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Douglas A. Hastings, Esq.
(Virginia State Bar No. 85524)
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 373-6000
(202) 373-6001 (Fax)
duke.mccall@bingham.com
douglas.hastings@bingham.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT HAS THE POWER TO VACATE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCE	2
II. JONES DID NOT WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO CHALLENGE HIS SENTENCE IN HIS PLEA AGREEMENT	3
III. MILLER IS RETROACTIVE	4
A. The U.S. Supreme Court Itself Applied <i>Miller</i> Retroactively	4
B. The Supreme Court Announced a Substantive Constitutional Rule in <i>Miller</i>	7
C. Alternatively, the Rule Announced in <i>Miller</i> Is a Watershed Procedural Rule	10
IV. JONES IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER MILLER.....	11
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013)	6, 7
<i>Clem v. Fleming</i> , 7 2014 WL 1329444 (W.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2014)	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	4, 6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698, 703 n.5 (Miss. 2013).....	6
<i>Lee v. Harlow</i> , 75 Va. 22 (1880).....	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohree v. Commonwealth</i> , 26 Va. App. 299 (1998)	3
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	6
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E.2d 709 (Ill. 2014)	8
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 982 N.E.2d 181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).....	6
<i>In re Rainey</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 719 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	8
<i>Rawls v. Commonwealth</i> , 278 Va. 213, 683 S.E.2d 544 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	8

<i>Songer v. Wainwright</i> , 769 F.2d 1488 (11 th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. 2014).....	8
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	5-6, 9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	5
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 791 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 548 U.S. 406 (2007).....	10
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	10
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	14

TREATISES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> at 1568 (7th ed. 1999).....	3
---	---

STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(a).....	1, 11, 12, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-40.01	12
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-165.1	12
